House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83™
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014
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This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate(s) of Convenience and
Necessity:

12689

This tariff is effective in the following county:

Sabine

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):
None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and/or public water systems:

Frontier Park Marina and Canal City: PWSID # 2020028

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):
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APPENDIX B -- APPLICATION FOR SERVICE
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Dan Neal dba Frontier I’ Resort & Marina .ater Utility Tariff Page No. 2

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01 - Rates

Flat Fee: $19.10 per connection per month.

Section 1.01 —Temporary rates

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge
58" or 34" $55.66 Flat Rate for water and sewer

$28.00 Flat Rate for water or sewer

The temporary rates will remain in effect for the duration of the temporary
management and receivership of the nonfunctioning system.

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:

Cash_X ,Check X , Money Order_X , Credit Card_X , Other (specity)
THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE
TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A
WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ........cccceortntrrtirnriissiessnesss st sese s sesasssssassasassesessseneneessassees 1.0%

TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF
THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE.....oo ettt ettt s e e e et e et e e aaesee s st ensseeseeseessteeasseeneseee et e e $125.00
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO
INSTALL A STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE
TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF.

TAP FEE (UNIQUE COSES) 1.uviieiuriteitiieiitiieeeeeteeeeeeeseeeeesees st ssesseessesessssessenesessesssssesessnes Actual Cost
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR
RESIDENTIAL AREAS.

TAP FEE (LAIZE INETET) c.vevveiuririieeiieititiieee e eeeeseeeees e s e eesessessesssensssssassenssnessesessesnes Actual Cost
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIJALS AND LABOR FOR
METER SIZE INSTALLED.

METER RELOCATION FEE .....coooeeeeeeeeennn Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING
METER BE RELOCATED.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

37722-R, CCN 12689, NOVE 1 6013
APPROVED TARIFF BY -




Dan Neal dba Frontier IQ Resort & Marina \Qer Utility Tariff Page No. 2a

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

METER TEST FEE ......coititiiiiicciieintie sttt s e e $25.00
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY’S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A
CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD
AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE
FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25.

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A
CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS
(OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) «..vuvvveereeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeooeoee $25.00
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected.........oo.oovvemuevvormeeooroooo. $25.00
TRANSFER FEE ...ttt e e es e $25.00

THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT
THE SAME SERVICE LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ....o.oveeveivreeeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeoooo $5.00
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT
BILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE
PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ......cooevirininienieiiietectie e ceeeesees s ees e s e s e ses s 25.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY’S
DOCUMENTABLE COST.

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (MaximuIm $50) c.....vevvereeereeresressensseeoooeeeosoeoonn, $0.00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ....... 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE ......ooeooeoeeoon N/A
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS,
THE UTILITY MAY INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR
INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)]

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND
CHARGES WHEN NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
37722-R, CCN 12689, NOVEMB] , @13
APPROVED TARIFF BY
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Debi Loockerman

L o L R
From: Hollis Henley

Sent: Thursday, December 05, 2013 11:06 AM

To: Debi Loockerman

Subject: Frontier Park Resort & Marina

Hello Debi,

It is the ELD’s opinion that 30 TAC 291.147 allows the ED to issue Sabine River Authority an order for a
temporary rate for services provided to a nonfunctioning system for water and sewer service, even though
Sabine River Authority does not have a sewer CCN for the Frontier Park & Marina system. If you have any
question, please feel free to contact me.

Hollis Henley

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Environmental Law Division

(512) 239-0602

Hollis.Henleyv@tceq.texas.gov

Confidential Attorney - Client Communication/Attorney Work Product




® @
Debi Loockerman
\

From: Heidi Graham

Sent: Friday, November 22, 2013 9:35 AM

To: Hollis Henley

Cc: Todd Galiga; Debi Loockerman; Lisa Fuentes; Vera Poe: Tammy Benter; Ada Lichaa
Subject: Frontier Park & Marina

Attachments: TCEQ CR Query - Frontier Park Resort and Marina.htm; Frontier Park and Marina

temporary rate request.pdf; Frontier Park and Marina water Emergency Order
2013-1429-UCR-E.pdf; Frontier Park sewer Emergency Order 2013-1405-UCR-E.pdf

Hollis,

I am assigned with Debi Loockerman to the water and sewer temporary rate request for Frontier Park and Marina from
the temporary manager, Sabine River Authority. The request was received on September 6, 2013 and the deadline is
December 7, 2013.

Frontier Park & Marina has a water CCN, 12689, but no sewer CCN. Sabine River Authority has been told that they do
not have to apply for a sewer CCN. The proposed temporary rate is based on the existing rates that have been charged
for unmetered water and wastewater systems. The proposed rates are a combined flat rate of $55.66 for water and
sewer or a flat rate of $28.00 for water or sewer depending upon which services a customer has.

We are not sure what the order should say or how the tariff should be prepared since they only have a water CCN and
not a sewer CCN.

Heidi Graham

Utilities Technical Review Team

Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(512) 239-0844
heidi.graham@tceq.texas.gov




Debi Loockerman

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

Good morning Hollis,

Debi Loockerman

Monday, November 18, 2013 11:06 AM

Hollis Henley

Sabine River Authority of Texas Temporary Manager emergency rate increase for
Frontier Park Water and Wastewater Non-functioning system

37722-R Sabine River Authority Temporary Rate approve order.doc

Attached please find a memo and proposed ED order for the above case. We have a short deadline for the order, so | am
sending you the draft for review. | will also put a copy of the working file in inter-agency mail. Please call me if you have

questions.

Regards,

Deb Loockerman

Certified Public Accountant
Utilities Financial Review

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

(612) 239-4714
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